NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE PY23/FY2024 CONSOLIDATED PLAN-ANNUAL ACTION PLAN

The City of Memphis Division of Housing and Community Development (HCD) has prepared a draft of the PY2023 Consolidated Plan - Annual Action Plan (July 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024). The Annual Action Plan for FY2024 (HUD Program Year 2023) is required by the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for the receipt of Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), HOME Grant, Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG), and Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) Entitlement funds. The Proposed Substantial Amendment to the PY23 Annual Action Plan describes activities proposed by HCD to address the needs of low and moderate-income persons through goals, objectives, priorities, and strategies for housing, community, and public services, assistance for the homeless and special needs populations, neighborhood, economic and community development in the city of Memphis

Estimated FY 2024 Funds to be received from HUD

| Program Name | Estimated Funds | Percent of Total | |
|---|-----------------|------------------|--|
| CDBG Program | \$6,437,795.00 | 40% | |
| Bass Pro - PI | \$750,000.00 | 5% | |
| HOME Program | \$4,322,700.00 | 27% | |
| HOME Program Income | \$277,880.00 | 2% | |
| Emergency Solutions Grant Program (ESG) | \$562,255.00 | 4% | |
| HOPWA | \$3,497,115.00 | 22% | |
| TOTAL | \$15,847,745.00 | 100% | |

FY 2024 Priority Areas

| Priority Need Category | Proposed Expenditures | Percentages |
|---|-----------------------|-------------|
| Housing | \$4,662,260.00 | 30% |
| Homeless | \$825,086.00 | 5% |
| Special Needs | \$3,767,202.00 | 24% |
| Neighborhood, Economic, & Community Development | \$4,109,517.00 | 27% |
| General Administration & Planning | \$2,045,038.00 | 14% |
| TOTAL | \$15,409,102.00 | 100% |

Proposed Annual Action Plan Public Review and Comment Period

Copies of the proposed PY2023 Consolidated Plan - Annual Action Plan will be available for a 30-day public review and comment period beginning April 14th, 2023 and ending May 14th, 2023. The plan may be reviewed on the following website: www.memphistn.gov/hcd or <a href="https

Copies of the proposed plan will also be available upon request, by emailing Felicia. Harris@memphistn.gov or calling (901) 636-7403.

Public Hearing

On Monday, April 17, 2023, from 4:30 p.m. until 5:30 p.m., the City of Memphis Division of Housing and Community Development (HCD) will hold a public hearing to present and receive comments on its proposed PY2023 (FY2024) Annual Action Plan. The venue of the public hearing is the Benjamin Hooks Central Library, 3030 Poplar Avenue, Memphis, TN 38111.

Persons or organizations wishing to comment on the Consolidated Plan are invited to participate in this public hearing.

Persons wishing to comment on the above subjects, but who are unable to attend, may do so by writing to Felicia.Harris@memphistn.gov. Written comments will be received until 5:00 p.m. May 14th, 2023. For more information about the public hearing or if you plan to participate in the meeting but have special needs, please email Felicia.Harris@memphistn.gov

The City of Memphis Division of Housing and Community Development does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, religion, age, or disability in employment or provisions of services.

Equal opportunity/equal access provider.

Jim Strickland. Mayor ATTEST: Doug McGowen Chief Operating Officer